SN54HC02, SN74HC02
QUADRUPLE 2-INPUT POSITIVE-NOR GATES
SCLS076E – DECEMBER 1982 – REVISED AUGUST 2003
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 • DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� Wide Operating Voltage Range of 2 V to 6 V
� Outputs Can Drive Up To 10 LSTTL Loads
� Low Power Consumption, 20-µA Max ICC
� Typical tpd = 8 ns

C
NC – No internal connection
description/ordering information
The ’HC02 devices contain four independent 2-input NOR gates. They perform the Boolean function
Y = A + B or Y = A • B in positive logic.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
–40 C to 85 C
PDIP – N Tube of 25 SN74HC02N SN74HC02N
–40 C to 85 C
SOIC – D
Tube of 50 SN74HC02D
HC02
–40 C to 85 C
SOIC – D Reel of 2500 SN74HC02DR HC02
–40 C to 85 C
Reel of 250 SN74HC02DT
–40°C to 85°C SOP – NS Reel of 2000 SN74HC02NSR HC02
SSOP – DB Reel of 2000 SN74HC02DBR HC02
TSSOP – PW
Tube of 90 SN74HC02PW
HC02TSSOP – PW Reel of 2000 SN74HC02PWR HC02
Reel of 250 SN74HC02PWT
–55 C to 125 C
CDIP – J Tube of 25 SNJ54HC02J SNJ54HC02J
–55°C to 125°C CFP – W Tube of 150 SNJ54HC02W SNJ54HC02W
LCCC – FK Tube of 55 SNJ54HC02FK SNJ54HC02FK